The allowance for impairment loss of investments in debt instruments at FVTOCI and at

amortized cost for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, grouped by credit rating, is

reconciled are summarized as follows:

  Credit Rating

Performing

(12-month

ECLs)

Doubtful

(Lifetime

ECLs - Not

Credit-

impaired)  Total

Balance at January 1, 2019   $ 35,671   $ -   $ 35,671

Transfers

From performing to doubtful   (923)   923   -

Net remeasurement   (1,485)   9,090   7,605

New financial assets purchased   1,628   -   1,628

Derecognition   (1,734)   -   (1,734)

Change in model or risk parameters   (638)   -   (638)

Change in exchange rates or others   80   -   80

Balance at June 30, 2019   $ 32,599   $ 10,013   $ 42,612

- 74 -

  Credit Rating

Performing

(12-month

ECLs)

Balance at January 1, 2018 per IAS 39   $ -

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9   44,061

Balance at January 1, 2018 per IFRS 9   44,061

New financial assets purchased   1,881

Derecognition of financial assets   (6,035)

Change in model or risk parameters   (423)

Change in exchange rates or others   (150)

Balance at June 30, 2018   $ 39,334

a) Credit analysis for receivables and discounts and loans

June 30, 2019

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Difference of

Impairment Loss

under

 12-month ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Regulations  Total

Receivables   $ 16,638,689   $ 237,433   $ 468,757   $ -   $ 17,344,879

Allowance for credit losses   (185,635 )   (88,276 )   (248,584 )   -   (522,495 )

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations   -   -   -   (30,861 )   (30,861 )

Net total   $ 16,453,054   $ 149,157   $ 220,173   $ (30,861 )   $ 16,791,523

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Difference of

Impairment Loss

under

 12-month ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Regulations  Total

Discounts and loans   $ 187,865,864   $ 16,194,487   $ 2,803,937   $ -   $ 206,864,288

Allowance for credit losses   (247,248 )   (31,148 )   (975,042 )   -   (1,253,438 )

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations   -   -   -   (2,113,985 )   (2,113,985 )

Net total   $ 187,618,616   $ 16,163,339   $ 1,828,895   $ (2,113,985 )   $ 203,496,865

December 31, 2018

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Difference of

Impairment Loss

under

 12-month ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Regulations  Total

Receivables   $ 20,765,683   $ 304,253   $ 371,269   $ -   $ 21,441,205

Allowance for credit losses   (218,853 )   (111,931 )   (227,909 )   -   (558,693 )

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations   -   -   -   (52,561 )   (52,561 )

Net total   $ 20,546,830   $ 192,322   $ 143,360   $ (52,561 )   $ 20,829,951

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Difference of

Impairment Loss

under

 12-month ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Regulations  Total

Discounts and loans   $ 183,751,973   $ 15,147,609   $ 1,390,597   $ -   $ 200,290,179

Allowance for credit losses   (203,195 )   (49,620 )   (334,761 )   -   (587,576 )

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations   -   -   -   $ (2,364,553 )   (2,364,553 )

Net total   $ 183,548,778   $ 15,097,989   $ 1,055,836   $ (2,364,553 )   $ 197,338,050

- 75 -

June 30, 2018

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Difference of

Impairment Loss

under

 12-month ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Regulations  Total

Receivables   $ 19,648,454   $ 232,442   $ 296,430   $ -   $ 20,177,326

Allowance for credit losses   (228,149 )   (184,124 )   (88,748 )   -   (501,021 )

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations   -   -   -   (44,711 )   (44,711 )

Net total   $ 19,420,305   $ 48,318   $ 207,682   $ (44,711 )   $ 19,631,594

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Difference of

Impairment Loss

under

 12-month ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Lifetime ECLs  Regulations  Total

Discounts and loans   $ 184,413,598   $ 11,355,348   $ 961,014   $ -   $ 196,729,960

Allowance for credit losses   (213,255 )   (34,560 )   (366,353 )   -   (614,168 )

Difference of impairment loss under

regulations   -   -   -   (2,142,191 )   (2,142,191 )

Net total   $ 184,200,343   $ 11,320,788   $ 594,661   $ (2,142,191 )   $ 193,973,601

b) Credit analysis for marketable securities

June 30, 2019

  At FVTOCI
At Amortized

Cost

Gross carrying amount   $ 140,206,288   $ 500,000

Allowance for impairment loss   (42,612)   -

Amortized cost   140,163,676   $ 500,000

Fair value adjustment   804,221

   $ 140,967,897

December 31, 2018

  At FVTOCI
At Amortized

Cost

Gross carrying amount   $ 146,682,749   $ 499,939

Allowance for impairment loss   (35,671)   -

Amortized cost   146,647,078   $ 499,939

Fair value adjustment   350,775

   $ 146,997,853